RESOLUTION NO. 2265

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO INERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR ONGOING INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston and the City of Umatilla entered an Intergovernmental Agreement for Ongoing Information Technology Services June 28, 2022 (the "Agreement") in which the City of Hermiston provides Information Technology ("IT") services to the City of Umatilla for a fee; and

WHEREAS, the City of Umatilla has indicated the need for increased IT services; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend, pursuant to Section 17 of the Agreement, the Section titled "Consideration" of the Agreement to increase the payment for increased hours of IT service provided by the City of Hermiston; and

WHEREAS, the City of Umatilla desires to amend the Agreement with the City of Hermiston through the First Amendment to Agreement to Intergovernmental Agreement for Ongoing Information Technology Services ("Amended Terms") attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Amended Terms have been presented to and reviewed by the Common Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the First Amendment to Agreement to Intergovernmental Agreement for Ongoing Information Technology Services with the City of Umatilla, is hereby approved and adopted.
- 2. That the City Manager of the City of Hermiston is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the First Amendment to Agreement to Intergovernmental Agreement for Ongoing Information Technology Services with the City of Umatilla, substantially in the form heretofore approved and adopted.
- 3. Except as modified and amended herein, the Intergovernmental Agreement for Ongoing Information Technology Services between the City of Hermiston and the City of Umatilla dated June 28, 2022, shall remain in full force and effect.

RESOLUTION NO. 2265 Page 1 of 2

4. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.
PASSED by the Common Council this 10th day of April 2023. SIGNED by the Mayor this 10th day of April 2023.
Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR
ATTEST.
ATTEST: Heather La Beau, ASSISTANT CITY RECORDER

RESOLUTION NO. 2265 Page 2 of 2